TREASURER’S REPORT
Business Law Section of the State Bar of Michigan

Council Meeting of March 18, 2010

For the five months ended February 28, 2010, the Business Law Section had total
revenue of $104,161 and total expenses of $38,376.11, resulting in net income to the Section of
$65,484.89. Compared to the five month period ended February 28, 2009, total revenue
decreased by $1,358 or 1.3% (compared to $105,519), and total expenses increased by
$11,048.44 or 28.5% (compared to $27,687.67). The decline in total revenue related primarily to
a decrease in receipts associated with Section dues and the Small Business Forum, offset by an
increase in revenue from BLI sponsorships. The increase in total expenses primarily related to
the $5,000 donation to Access to Justice and increased committee expenses.

For the month ended February 28, 2010, the Section had total revenue of $2,535 and total

expenses of $2,956.41, resulting in a net loss of $421.41. The fund balance at February 28, 2010

~was $223,940.96. The Section’s most significant annual expenses for this fiscal year have not
yet been incurred. ‘

Attached to this report are the following Exhibits:

1. Detailed Trial Balance for the five-month period from October 1, 2009 through
February 28, 2010.

2. Income Statement for the five-month period ended February 28, 2010.
3. Updated Expense Voucher from the State Bar of Michigan with revised policies
and procedures for the submission of reimbursement requests. Pleasc review

these policies and procedures, and note that meal receipt reimbursement requests
must be accompanied by a list of those in attendance.

Respectfully submitted,

Marguerite M. Donahue
Treasurer

{00410394.D0C}
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Ranges: From:
Date 10/1/2008
Account -9~ -325-

Sorted By: Segmentl

Include: Posting

* Inactive Account
Account
Trx Date JE#
1-5-99-325-1111

2/18/2010 70,353
1-9-99~325-1145
10/2/2008 66,926
11/6/2009 67,879
12/3/200% £8,495
1/8/2810 £9,491
2/5/2010 70,061
1-9-89-325-127¢
10/31/2009 68,099
12/11/2009 68,751
1/21/2010 70,004
1-9-89-325-1278
10/2/2008 66,533
10/12/2009 67,279
10/30/2009. 67,763
11/6/2009 67,838
11/13/200% 68,023
2/26/2010 70,518
1-5-99-325-1297
10/16/2009 67,540
10/20/2009 68,201
1-5-99-325-1346
12/30/2009 69,236
1-9-99-325-1528
12/11/2009 68,689
2/5/2010 76,180
2/19/2010 70,360

State Bar of Michigan
DETAILED TRIAL BALANCE FOR 2010
General Ledger

Ta: .
2/28/2010
-9-  -325-

Subtctal By: No Subtotals

Beginning Balance

Account Deseription

Page: 1
User ID: bhunter

Distribution Reference

Vendor ID Document# Debit Credit
Administrative Services
§0.00
SHOOP, TERRI  OCT 0% TO JA $1,354.00
Totals: §1,394.00 50.00
ListServ
50,00
MODERN FIRM TMGL1897 $55,00
MODERN FIRM TMG2120 555,00
MODERN FIRM  TMG2320 $55.00
MODERE FIRM TMG 2551 $55.00
MODERN FIRM TMG-2768 455.00
Totals: $275.00 $6.00
Meetings - Section
$0.00
. $500.00
BODMAK LLP 12-02-09 BUS $164.00
$500.00
Totals: $664.00 $500.00
Committee Expenses
50.00
COOLEY Law BUS LAW SPON 535.00
LUKAS,EDRIN  10-07 BUSIKE $1,383.32
LUKAS,FDWIN  10-21 TRAVEL §173.80
MICHIGAN DEF 11-06-09 BUS $2,000.00
HONIGMAN MIL 11-04-09 BUS §471.67
HIGH,MARK 02-10~10 BUS $155.00
Totals: £4,218.79 50.00
Annual Meeting - Schulman Award Costs
$0.00
$0.08
$1,025.00
Totals: $1,025.08 406.00
Aceess to Justice and Charities
$0.00
ACCESS TO JU 2009 BUSINES 55,000.00
Totals: $5,000.00 $0.00
Telephone - Adminisration
50,00
A PROFESSION 10355742 $46,67
A PROFESSION 10500198 $22.92
SHOOP, TERRI  QCTQ9 TC FEB $180.45
Totals: $250.04 50.00

§1,394.00 $1,394.00

Oct 05
Nov 0%
Dec 03
Jan 1f
Feb 1¢

$275.00 $275.00
Webers - Business Law Mtg
12-02-09 Business Law Mtg
Webers - Family Law Mtg

$164.00 $164, 00

Business Law Fair Sponsorship
10-07 Business Law Mtg

10-21 Travel

11-06-09 Business Sponscrship
11-04-09 Business Law Mtg
02-10-10 Business Law Mtg

$4,218.79 44,218.79
Bdj Actual Exp D Minkus
Bus Law Schulman Ad 11/09

$1,025.08 $1,025.08
2009 Business Law Donation

$5,000.00 $5,000.¢0

Nov 09 Business Law Conf calls
Jan 10 Business Law Conf calls
Oct 09 to Feb 10 Expenses

5250.04 $250,04




8tate Bar of Michigan
DETAILED TRIAL BALANCE FOR 2010
General Ledger

Page: 2

3_/'10/2010 1:49:13 PH User ID: bhunter

Account Beginning Balance  Account Description Dist.Reference
Trx Date JE# Vendor ID  Pocument$ Debit Credit Net Change Ending Balance
1-9-99-325-1619 Limited Liab Co Amendment
$0.60
12/30/2009 69,251 KAROUB ASSOC JAN 10 BUSIN $2,000.00 Lobbying Services-Business Law
1/29/2010 69,952 XAROUB ASSCC FEB 10 BUSIN $1,000.00 Feb 10 Business Law
2/26/2010 70,4%  KARQUB ASSOC MAR 10 BUSIN $1,000.00 Mar 10 Business Law
Totals: $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000,00 $4,000.00
1-9-99-325-1689 Secticn Development
50.00
10/23/2009 67,654  DAMSCHRODER, 10-14 BUSINE 4205.06 10-14 Business Law Mtg
11/13/2009 68,028 FULLER LAW & 11-06-09 BUS $45 .59 11-06-09 Business Law Mtg
1/29/2010 69,961  HIGH,MARK 01-22-10 BUS $34.85 01-22-10 Business Law Mtg
Totals: $285.50 $0.00 $285.50 £285.50
1-9-99-325-1833 Newsletter
$0.00
10/5/2009 68,166 $140.00 Business Law E Newsletter
11/3/2009 68,168 $140.00 Business Law E Newsletter
12/2/2009 68,593 $140.00 Business Law E Newsletter
12/30/2003 69,243 F.P, HORAX C 200334 $8,021.40 Buginess Law Journal
12/30/2009 9,317 F.P. HORAK C 200334 B $8,021.40 Business Law Journal
1/5/2010 69,331 F.P. HORRK C 200334 48,021.40 Void Open Trx
1/1%/2010 70,014 $140.00 E Newsletter
1/21/2010 70,003 $8,021.40 Reclass journal expense
2/5/2610 70,408 $140.00 Business law B Newsletter
Totals: $16,742.80 §16,042.80 $700.00 $700.00
1-8-99-325-1854 Edit/Pub. - Business Law Journal
$0.00
10/2/2009 66,936 ICLE 595931 $12,750.00 09-10 Business Law Journal
1/21/2010 70,003 $8,021.40 Reclass journal expense
Totals: §20,771.40 §0.00 $20,771L.40 $20,771.40
1-9-99-325-1868 Postage
50.00
10/16/2009 67,430 SHOOP,TERRI  AUG TQ SEP P $13.70 Lug to Sept Phone/Postage
1/31/2010 £9,980 $1.56 Meter Postage Expense
2/28/2010 70,537 $9.04 Meter Postage Expense
Totals: $24.30 $0.00 $24.30 $24.30
1-9-95-325-1987 Miscellanecus - Supplies, Pres Gift, Etc,
$0.00
10/16/2008 67,413 M.J. ROBLE ¢ 302791 $508.00 Business Law Giveaways
11/6/2009 67,835 M.J. ROBLE C 302791-B £10.00 Bus Law Sewinar GiveAways
1/7/201¢ 70,018 $119.60 Business Law Survey
Totals: $628.00 $0.00 $628.00 . £628.00
Grand Totals: $0.00 $55,278.91 $16,542.80 $38,736.11 438,736.11
Total Accounts: 13




03/40/10 State Bar of Michigan
Business Law Section
For the Five Months Ending February 28, 2010
Current Activity Year To Date
February February
Revenue:
1-7-99-325-1006 Spensorships BLI 6,200.00
1-7-99-325-1050 Business Law Sectlion Dues 1,830.00 96,750.00
1-7-88-325-1055 Business Law Student/Affil Dues 80.00 510.00
1-7-99-325-1135 Business Law institute 625.00 625.00
1-7-99-325-1330 Subscription to Newsletter 76.00
Total Revenue 2,5635.00 104,161.00
Expenses:
1-8-89-325-1111 Administrative Semvices 1,394.00 1,394.00
1-8-99-325-1145 ListServ §5.00 275.40
1-9-99-325-1276 Meetings - Section 164.00
1-9-99-325-1278 Commitiee Expenses 155.00 4,218.79
1-8-99-325-1287 Annual Meeting - Schuiman Award C 1,025.08
1-8-99-325-13486 Access to Justice and Charities 5,000.00
1-8-99-325-1528 Telephone - Adminisration 203.37 250.04
1-9-89-325-1619 Limited Liab Co Amendment 1,000.00 4,000.00
1-8-99-325-1689 Section Development 285.50
1-8-89-325-1833 Newsleiter 140.00 700.00
1-9-99-325-1854 Edit/Pub. - Business Law Journal 20,771.40
1-8-99-325-1868 Postage 9.04 24.30
1-8-99-325-1987 Miscellaneous - Supplies, Pres Giff, E 628.00
Total Expenses 2.956.41 38,736.11
Net income (421.41} 65,424.89
Beginning Fund Balance:
1-5-00-325-0001 Fund Bal-Business Law Section 158,516.07
Total Beginning Fund Batance 168,516.07
Ending Fund Balance (421.41) 223,840.96
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